

No. 15-1211 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ACA INTERNATIONAL ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,**

Respondents.

CAVALRY PORTFOLIO SERVICES, LLC ET AL.,

Intervenors for Petitioners.

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS ACA INTERNATIONAL,
SIRIUS XM, PACE, SALESFORCE.COM, EXACTTARGET, CONSUMER
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, VIBES
MEDIA, AND PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES**

Helgi C. Walker
Scott P. Martin
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500

Shay Dvoretzky
Jeffrey R. Johnson
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Petitioner the Chamber
of Commerce of the United States
of America*

*Counsel for Petitioners Sirius XM Radio
Inc. and Professional Association for
Customer Engagement, Inc.*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Brian Melendez
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
4000 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3903
Telephone: (612) 486-1589

Counsel for Petitioner ACA International

Tonia Ouellette Klausner
Keith E. Eggleton
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 497-7706

*Counsel for Petitioners salesforce.com, inc.
and ExactTarget, Inc.*

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Petitioner Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

Michele Shuster
MAC MURRAY, PETERSEN & SHUSTER LLP
6530 West Campus Oval, Suite 210
New Albany, OH 43054
Telephone: (614) 939-9955

*Counsel for Petitioner Professional
Association for Customer Engagement, Inc.*

Monica S. Desai
Amy L. Brown
Jonathan Jacob Nadler
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 457-6000

*Counsel for Petitioner Consumer Bankers
Association*

Christopher J. Wright
Jennifer P. Bagg
Elizabeth Austin Bonner
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1919 M Street, NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 730-1300

Counsel for Petitioner Vibes Media, LLC

Robert A. Long
Yaron Dori
Michael Beder
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 662-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION OF ATDS IS UNLAWFUL	5
A. The Commission’s Entire Interpretation Is Before The Court.....	5
B. ATDS Equipment Must Have The Present Ability To Store Or To Produce Telephone Numbers To Be Called, Using A Random Or Sequential Number Generator	7
1. “Capacity” means “present ability”	7
2. ATDSs must be able to do more than dial from a list	13
C. The Commission’s Interpretation Is Unlawfully Vague	19
II. THE ORDER’S PROVISIONS REGARDING REASSIGNED NUMBERS ARE UNLAWFUL	22
A. The Commission Misinterpreted “Called Party”	22
B. The One-Call Rule Cannot Salvage The Order’s Interpretation Of “Called Party”	27
III. THE COMMISSION’S TREATMENT OF REVOCATION OF CONSENT IS UNLAWFUL.....	29
CONCLUSION	31
CIRCUIT RULE 32(a)(2) ATTESTATION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	29
<i>Almay, Inc. v. Califano</i> , 569 F.2d 674 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	29
<i>Ashton v. Pierce</i> , 716 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Biggerstaff v. FCC</i> , 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11
<i>De Los Santos v. Millward Brown, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2938605 (S.D. Fla. June 30, 2014).....	12
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6405811 (3d Cir. Oct. 23, 2015)	6, 14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	19
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	12
<i>Geller v. FCC</i> , 610 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	26
<i>Hunt v. 21st Mortgage Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5230061 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 17, 2013).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	20
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	26
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	29
<i>Moser v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	11
<i>Ruggiero v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	13
<i>SWANCC v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	18
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. BATF</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>TRT Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 876 F.2d 134 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....	17
<i>United States v. Papagno</i> , 639 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Pritchett</i> , 470 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>*USPS v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 785 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	23
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	21
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 554(e)	5
*47 U.S.C. § 227(a)	1, 9, 13
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)	17, 19
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)	17
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
47 C.F.R. § 1.2(a).....	5
Declaratory Ruling and Order, <i>In re Rules and Regulations</i> <i>Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003).....	6, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Declaratory Ruling and Order, <i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008).....	6
Report and Order, <i>Establishment of a Public Safety Answering Point Do-Not-Call Registry</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 13615 (2012).....	18
Report and Order, <i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992).....	17
<i>Telemarketing/Privacy Issues: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Telecommunications and Finance of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce on H.R. 1304 & H.R. 1305</i> , 102d Cong. (1991).....	16
<i>Unsolicited Telephone Calls</i> , 77 FCC 2d 1023 (1980)	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	14
H.R. 3035 (112th Cong. 2011).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991).....	16
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991).....	16
